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VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS 
1991 PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE 

ORDINANCE 91- 'f 
WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of 

laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, 
county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under 
contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, being Section 
39s-1-12, Chapter 48, Illinois Revised Statutes, 1973, and 

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Tolono, Illinois investigate and ascertain. the prevailing rate of 
wages as· defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the 
locality. of said Village of Tolono, Illinois employed in performing construction 
of public works, for said Village of Tolono, Illinois. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of 
laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, 
county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any general 
prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other 
workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of 
the Village of Tolono, Illinois is hereby ascertained to be the same as the 
prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Champaign County area as 
determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June, a copy 
of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in 
aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act. 

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said 
general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment 
except public works construction of the Village of Tolono, Illinois to the extent 
required by the aforesaid Act. 

SECTION 3: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall publicly post or 
keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of this 
Village of Tolono, Illinois this determination of such prevailing rate of wage. 

SECTION 4: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall mail a copy of 
this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to 
any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, 
requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the 
particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates. 

SECTION 5: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall promptly file a 
certified copy of this Ordinance with bQth the'Secretary of State and the 
Department of Labor of the State of Illinois. 

SECTION 6: The Village of Tolono Clerk shall cause to 
newspaper of general circulation within the area a copy of this 
such publication shall constitute notice that the determination 
that this is the determination of this public body. 

PASSED THIS qtl:a.ay of May, 1991. 

be published in a 
Ordinance, and 
is effective and 

President of the Board o~Trustees 



IAMPAIGli COUNTY 

AZIERS N That part of the county North of Rt. 136. 

Ie following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply: 
( ~rrs Day, Memorial/Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. Generally, any of these 
IVyS which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the fOllOWing Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the 
lpropriate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration such as the day after 
lanksgiving for Veterans Day. If in doubt, please check with IDOL. 

~LANATION OF CLASSES 

lUCK DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 

.ass 1. Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling· . less than 9 ton. Air compressor and welding machines and brooms, including. those pulled by 
'parate units, truck driver helpers, warehousemen, mechanic helpers, greasers and tiremen, .pickup trucks when hauling materials, tools, or 
,n to and from and on-the-job site, and fork lifts up to 6,000 lb. capacity • 

. ass 2. Two or three a~le trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling less than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, or similar 
[uipment when used for transportation purposes. Fork lifts over 6,000 lb. capacity, winch trucks, four axle combination units, and ticket 
-iters . 

. ass 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or more. Drivers on water pulls, mechanics and working foremen, and dispatchers • 

. ve axle or more combination units • 

. ass 4. Low Boy and Oil Distributors. 

'ERATING ENGINEERS - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION 

.ass 1. Power Cranes, Draglines, Derricks, ShovelS, Gradalls, Mechanics, Tractor Highlift, Tournadozer, Concrete Mixers with Skip, 
,urnamixer, Two Drum Machine, One Drum Hoist with Tower or Boom, Cableways, Tower Machines, Motor Patrol, Boom Tractor, Boom or Winch Truck, 
.nch or Hydraulic Boom Truck, Truck Crane, Tournapull, Tractor Operating Scoops, Bulldozer, Push Tractor, Asphalt Planer, Finishing Machine 

Asphalt, Large Rollers on Earth, Rollers on Asphalt Mix, Ross Carrier or similar Machine, Gravel Processing Machine, Asphalt Plant 
,gineer, Paver operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket and/or Backhoe Engineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket 
Idlor Backhoe Attachment, Dredging Equipment, or Dredge Engineer, or Dredge Operator, Central Mix Plant Engineer, CMI or similar type 
.chine, Concrete Pump, Truck or Skid Mounted, Tower Crane, Engineer or Rock Crusher Plant, Concrete Plant Engineer, Ditching Machine wjth 
.al attachment, Tractor Mounted Loaders, Cherry Picker, Hydro Crane, Standard or Dinkey Locomotives, Scoopmobiles, Euclid Loader, Soil Cement 
chine, Back Filler, Elevating Machine, Power Blade, Drilling Machine, including Well Testing, Caissons, Shaft or any similar type drilling 
(". "II's, Motor Driven Paint Machine, Pipe Cleaning Machine, Pipe Wrapping Machine, Pipe Bending Machine, Apsco Paver, Boring Machine, (Head 
..I 1!lnt Greaser), Barber-Greene Loaders, Formless Paver, (Well Point System), Concrete Spreader, Hydra Ax, Resco Concrete Saw, Maline 
'oops, Brush Mulcher, Brush Burner, Mesh Placer, Tree Mover, Helicopter Crew (3), Piledriver-Skid or Crawler, Stump Remover, Root Rake, 'rug 
,at Operator, Refrigerating Machine, Freezing Operator, Chair Cart- Self-Propelled, Hydra Seeder, Straw Blower, Power Sub Grader, Bull Floal, 
nishing Machine, Self -Propelled Pavement Breaker (backhoe attached), Lull (or similar type Machine), Two Air Compressors, Compressors hooked 
, Manifold, OVerhead Crane, Chip Spreader, Mud Cat, Sull-Air, Tube Float, Spray Machine, Curring Machine, Concrete or Asphalt Milling 
Ichine • 

. ass 2. Concrete Mixers without Skips, Rock Crusher, Ditching Machine under 6', Curbing Machine, One Drum Machines without Tower or Boom, 

.r Tugger, Self-Propelled Concrete Saw, Machine Mounted Post Hole Digger, two to four Generators, Water Pumps or Welding Machines, within 
'0 feet, Air Compressor 600 cu. ft. and under, Rollers on Aggregate and Seal Coat Surfaces, Fork Lift, Concrete and Blacktop Curb Machine, 
,rrn Tractor with less than half yard Bucket, One Water Pump, Oilers, Air Valves or Steam Valves, One Welding Machine, Truck Jack, Mud Jack, 
Inite Machine, House Elevators when used for hoisting material, Engine Tenders, Fireman, Wagon Drill, Flex Plane, Conveyor, Siphons and 
Ilsorneter, Switchman, Fireman on Paint Pots, Fireman on Asphalt Plants, Distributor Operator 
I Trucks, Tampers, Self-Propelled Power Broom, Striping Machine (motor driven), Form Tamper, Seaman Tiller, Bulk Cement Plant Equipment 
'easer, Deck Hands, Truck Crane, Oiler-Driver, Cement Blimps, Form Grader, Temporary Heat, Throttle Valve, Farm Tractor. 

;her Classifications of Work: 

lr definitions of classifications not otherwise set out, the Department generally has on file such definitions which are available. If there 
; no such definition on file, the Bureau of Labor Statistics SIC list will be used. If a task to be performed is not subject to one of 
Ie classifications of pay set out, the Department will upon being contacted state which neighboring county has such a classification and 
:ovide such rate, such rate being deemed to exist by reference in this document. Further, if no such neighPoring county rate applies to 
Ie task, the Department shall undertake a special determination, such special determination being then deemed to have existed under this 
!termination. If a project requires these, or any classification not listed, please contact IDOL at 217/782/1710 for wage rates or 
.arifications. 
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IL. DEPT. OF LABOR PREVAILING WAGES FOR CHAMPAIGN COUNTY EFFECTIVE 06/01/91 
DIVISION of CONCILIATION & MEDIATION PH(217-782-1710) 

'AME OF TRADE 

(j 
RGN TYP C 

L 

S 

HOURl.Y -RATES OVERTIME-RATES HRLY-FRINGE-RATES 

BASIC FORMN M-F>8 SAT SU&HO WLFR PENSN VACTN 
._---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
.8BESTOS ABT-GEN 
OILERMAKER 
RICK MASON 
ARPENTER 
ARPENTER 
EMENT MASON 
EMENT MASON 

BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
HWY 

BLD 
HWY 

LECTRICIAN BLD 
LEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR BLD 
ENCE ERECTOR ALL 
LAZIER' N BLD 
LAZIER S BLD 
RON WORKER ALL 
ABORER BLD 
ABORER 
ATHER 
ARBLE MASON 
ILLWRIGHT 
ILLWRIGHT 
PERATING ENGINEER 
r' ~TING ENGINEER 
~~ER 
ILEDRIVER 
ILEDRIVER 
IPEFITTER 
LASTERER 
DOFER 
HEETMETAL WORKER 
PRINKLER FITTER 
rONE MASON 
E:RRAZZO MASON 
ILE MASON 
RUCK DRIVER 
RUCK DRIVER 
RUCK DRIVER 
RUCK DRIVER 

HWY 

BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
HWY 

ALL 1 
ALL 2 
BLD 
BLD 
HWY 

BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
BLD 
ALL 1 
ALL 2 
ALL 3 
ALL 4 

17.750 
19.950 
lS.050 
lS.630 
19.060 
20.525 
19.740 
19.3S0 
16.580 
12.000 
18.000 
17.500 
17.200 
17.750 
17.750 
18.630 
20.250 
18.930 
18.760 
18.050 
10.900 
19.120 
19.130 
19.560 
20.900 
19.790 
18.340 
19.100 
19.460 
20.250 
20.250 
20.250 
16.475 
16.875 
17.075 
17.32,5 

18.500 
21. 700 
19.050 
19.730 
20.310 
21.525 
20.140 
21.130 
18.650 
16.000 

18.200. 
18.500 
18.500 
19.730 

20.030 
20.010 

20.220 
20.230 
20.800 
22.400 
20.590 
18.990 
19.750 
20.710 

1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.5 

1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
,loS 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1:5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

** PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR OVERTIME SPECIFICATIONS NOT LISTED. 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

1.250 
2.100 
0.900 
1.200 
1.550 
0.900 
0.900 
1.550 
3.145 
1.700 
0.000 
0.000 
1.900 
1.500 
1.500 
1.200 
0.000 
1.600 
1.550 
1.400 
1.400 
0.900 
1.200 
1.050 
1.600 
0.900 
1.770 
1.740 
2.400 
0.000 

2.0 0.000 
2.0 0.000 
2.0 2.300 
2.0 2.300 
2.0. 2.300 
2.0 2:300 

2.500 
2.100 
2.290 
2.200 
3.200 
0.000 
0.000 
2.280 
1.990 
1.500 
1.350 
1.200 
3.000 
1.500 
1.500 
2.200 
0.750 
2.000 
2.000 
3.400 
3.400 
0.700 
2.200 
2.200 
1.850 
0.000 
1.550 
2.180 
2.500 
0.750 
0.750 
0.750 
1.725 
1.725 
1.725 
1. 725 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
1.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 


