VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS 1991 PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE 91-



WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any one under contract for public works," approved June 26, 1941, as amended, being Section 39s-1-12, Chapter 48, Illinois Revised Statutes, 1973, and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Tolono, Illinois investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of said Village of Tolono, Illinois employed in performing construction of public works, for said Village of Tolono, Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by State, county, city or any public body or any political subdivision or by any general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Tolono, Illinois is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Champaign County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June, a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of Tolono, Illinois to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of this Village of Tolono, Illinois this determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

SECTION 4: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Village of Tolono, Illinois Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with <u>both</u> the Secretary of State and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 6: The Village of Tolono Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a copy of this Ordinance, and such publication shall constitute notice that the determination is effective and that this is the determination of this public body.

APPROVED:

President of the Board of Trustee

ATTEŠT:

(Village Clerk)

IAMPAIGN COUNTY

AZIERS N That part of the county North of Rt. 136.

se following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates of wages for work performed apply:

ars Day, Memorial/Decoration Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. Generally, any of these
ys which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the
propriate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given local may alter certain days of celebration such as the day after
lanksgiving for Veterans Day. If in doubt, please check with IDOL.

PLANATION OF CLASSES

MUCK DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

- ass 1. Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling less than 9 ton. Air compressor and welding machines and brooms, including those pulled by parate units, truck driver helpers, warehousemen, mechanic helpers, greasers and tiremen, pickup trucks when hauling materials, tools, or in to and from and on-the-job site, and fork lifts up to 6,000 lb. capacity.
- ass 2. Two or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling less than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, or similar pripage with trucks and ticket iters.
- ass 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or more. Drivers on water pulls, mechanics and working foremen, and dispatchers. ve axle or more combination units.
- ass 4. Low Boy and Oil Distributors.

ERATING ENGINEERS - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

- ass 1. Power Cranes, Draglines, Derricks, Shovels, Gradalls, Mechanics, Tractor Highlift, Tournadozer, Concrete Mixers with Skip, urnamixer, Two Drum Machine, One Drum Hoist with Tower or Boom, Cableways, Tower Machines, Motor Patrol, Boom Tractor, Boom or Winch Truck, nch or Hydraulic Boom Truck, Truck Crane, Tournapull, Tractor Operating Scoops, Bulldozer, Push Tractor, Asphalt Planer, Finishing Machine : Asphalt, Large Rollers on Earth, Rollers on Asphalt Mix, Ross Carrier or similar Machine, Gravel Processing Machine, Asphalt Plant qineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket and/or Backhoe Engineer, Paver Operator, Farm Tractor with half yard Bucket d/or Backhoe Attachment, Dredging Equipment, or Dredge Engineer, or Dredge Operator, Central Mix Plant Engineer, CMI or similar type chine, Concrete Pump, Truck or Skid Mounted, Tower Crane, Engineer or Rock Crusher Plant, Concrete Plant Engineer, Ditching Machine with al attachment, Tractor Mounted Loaders, Cherry Picker, Hydro Crane, Standard or Dinkey Locomotives, Scoopmobiles, Euclid Loader, Soil Cement chine, Back Filler, Elevating Machine, Power Blade, Drilling Machine, including Well Testing, Caissons, Shaft or any similar type drilling rs, Motor Driven Paint Machine, Pipe Cleaning Machine, Pipe Wrapping Machine, Pipe Bending Machine, Apsco Paver, Boring Machine, (Head nt Greaser), Barber-Greene Loaders, Formless Paver, (Well Point System), Concrete Spreader, Hydra Ax, Resco Concrete Saw, Maline oops, Brush Mulcher, Brush Burner, Mesh Placer, Tree Mover, Helicopter Crew (3), Piledriver-Skid or Crawler, Stump Remover, Root Rake, Tug at Operator, Refrigerating Machine, Freezing Operator, Chair Cart- Self-Propelled, Hydra Seeder, Straw Blower, Power Sub Grader, Bull Float, nishing Machine, Self-Propelled Pavement Breaker (backhoe attached), Lull (or similar type Machine), Two Air Compressors, Compressors hooked Manifold, Overhead Crane, Chip Spreader, Mud Cat, Sull-Air, Tube Float, Spray Machine, Curring Machine, Concrete or Asphalt Milling chine.
- ass 2. Concrete Mixers without Skips, Rock Crusher, Ditching Machine under 6', Curbing Machine, One Drum Machines without Tower or Boom, r Tugger, Self-Propelled Concrete Saw, Machine Mounted Post Hole Digger, two to four Generators, Water Pumps or Welding Machines, within 10 feet, Air Compressor 600 cu. ft. and under, Rollers on Aggregate and Seal Coat Surfaces, Fork Lift, Concrete and Blacktop Curb Machine, rm Tractor with less than half yard Bucket, One Water Pump, Oilers, Air Valves or Steam Valves, One Welding Machine, Truck Jack, Mud Jack, nnite Machine, House Elevators when used for hoisting material, Engine Tenders, Fireman, Wagon Drill, Flex Plane, Conveyor, Siphons and Isometer, Switchman, Fireman on Paint Pots, Fireman on Asphalt Plants, Distributor Operator
- Trucks, Tampers, Self-Propelled Power Broom, Striping Machine (motor driven), Form Tamper, Seaman Tiller, Bulk Cement Plant Equipment easer, Deck Hands, Truck Crane, Oiler-Driver, Cement Blimps, Form Grader, Temporary Heat, Throttle Valve, Farm Tractor.

ther Classifications of Work:

or definitions of classifications not otherwise set out, the Department generally has on file such definitions which are available. If there is no such definition on file, the Bureau of Labor Statistics SIC list will be used. If a task to be performed is not subject to one of the classifications of pay set out, the Department will upon being contacted state which neighboring county has such a classification and covide such rate, such rate being deemed to exist by reference in this document. Further, if no such neighboring county rate applies to the task, the Department shall undertake a special determination, such special determination being then deemed to have existed under this etermination. If a project requires these, or any classification not listed, please contact IDOL at 217/782/1710 for wage rates or arifications.

IL. DEPT. OF LABOR PREVAILING WAGES FOR CHAMPAIGN COUNTY EFFECTIVE 06/01/91 DIVISION of CONCILIATION & MEDIATION PH(217-782-1710)

AME OF TRADE	RGN	ТҮР	C L S	HOURLY-RATES		OVERTIME-RATES			HRLY-FRINGE-RATES		
				BASIC	FORMN	M-F>8	SAT	SU&HO	WLFR	PENSN	VACTN
SBESTOS ABT-GEN		BLD		17.750	18.500	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.250	2.500	0.000
OILERMAKER		BLD		19.950	21.700	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.100	2.100	0.000
RICK MASON		BLD		18.050	19.050	1.5 .	1.5	2.0	0.900	2.290	0.000
ARPENTER		BLD	•	18.630	19.730	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.200	2.200	0.000
ARPENTER		HWY		19.060	20.310	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.550	3.200	0.000
EMENT MASON		BLD		20.525	21.525	1.5	1.5	2.0	0.900	0.000	0.000
EMENT MASON		HWY		19.740	20.140	1.5	1.5	2.0	0.900	0.000	0.000
LECTRICIAN		BLD		19.380	21.130	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.550	2.280	0.000
LEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR		\mathtt{BLD}		16.580	18.650	1.5	2.0	2.0	3.145	1.990	0.000
ENCE ERECTOR		ALL		12.000	16.000	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.700	1.500	0.000
LAZIER	N	BLD		18.000		1.5	2.0	2.0	0.000	1.350	0.000
LAZIER	s	BLD		17.500		1.5	2.0	2.0	0.000	1.200	0.000
RON WORKER		ALL		17.200	18.200	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.900	3.000	0.000
ABORER		BLD		17.750	18.500	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.500	1.500	0.000
ABORER		HWY		17.750	18.500	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.500	1.500	0.000
ATHER		BLD		18.630	19.730	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.200	2.200	0.000
ARBLE MASON		BLD		20.250		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.000
ILLWRIGHT		BLD		18.930	20.030	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.600	2.000	0.000
ILLWRIGHT		HWY		18.760	20.010	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.550	2.000	0.000
PERATING ENGINEER		ALL	1	18.050		1.5	1.5	2.0	1.400	3.400	0.000
TING ENGINEER		ALL	2	10.900		1.5	1.5	2.0	1.400	3.400	0.000
AINTER		BLD		19.120	20.220	1.5	1.5	2.0	0.900	0.700	0.000
ILEDRIVER		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		19.130	20.230	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.200	2.200	0.000
ILEDRIVER		HWY		19.560	20.800	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.050	2.200	0.000
IPEFITTER		BLD		20.900	22.400	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.600	1.850	0.000
LASTERER		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		19.790	20.590	1.5	1.5	2.0	0.900	0.000	0.000
OOFER		BLD		18.340	18,990	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.770	1.550	1.000
HEETMETAL WORKER		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		19.100	19.750	1.5	1.5	2.0	1.740	2.180	0.000
PRINKLER FITTER		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		19.460	20.710	1.5	2.0	2.0	2.400	2.500	0.000
TONE MASON		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		20.250		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.000
ERRAZZO MASON		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		20.250		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.000
ILE MASON		$\mathbf{BL}\mathbf{D}$		20.250		1.5	1.5	2.0	0.000	0.750	0.000
RUCK DRIVER											
RUCK DRIVER		ALL	1	16.475		1.5	1.5	2.0	2.300	1.725	0.000
MOON DISTANT			1 2	16.475 16.875		1.5 1.5	1.5 1.5	2.0 2.0	2.300 2.300	1.725 1.725	0.000
RUCK DRIVER		ALL									

^{**} PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR OVERTIME SPECIFICATIONS NOT LISTED.